# DECIONAL TRANSIT ISSUE PAPER

REGIONAL TRANSIT ISSUE PAPER				Page 1 of 1
Agenda Item No.	Board Meeting Date	Open/Closed Session	Information/Action Item	Issue Date
8	08/23/10	Open	Action	08/05/10

Subject: Approving the Memorandum of Understanding with The City of Sacramento for Sharing of Fiber Optics Communications and Security Cameras

#### ISSUE

Whether or not to approve the Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") between the City of Sacramento and the Sacramento Regional Transit District regarding the sharing of communications networks.

## **RECOMMENDED ACTION**

Adopt Resolution 10-08-\_\_\_\_, Approving the Memorandum of Understanding Between the City of Sacramento and the Sacramento Regional Transit District Regarding the Sharing of Communications Networks.

#### **FISCAL IMPACT**

None.

## DISCUSSION

Both the City of Sacramento Police Department and RT have fiber optic networks that are located at the intersection of 29th and N Streets. RT and City staff have developed an MOU that provides for interconnecting these fiber networks for the purpose of sharing live surveillance video streams.

Under the MOU, the City agrees to allow RT staff view-only access to all surveillance cameras on the City network, and RT would provide reciprocal view-only use of RT's surveillance cameras.

The physical fiber connection between the two networks was accomplished as part of a prior project, so there are no expected fiscal costs to RT to provide the requested network and camera access.

Staff believes the MOU provides for effective use of existing assets and infrastructure, saving both the City and RT money as well as enhancing each agency's security and surveillance capabilities.

Staff recommends approving the MOU between the City of Sacramento and the Sacramento Regional Transit District regarding the sharing of communications networks and access to video surveillance cameras.

Approved:

Presented:

RESOLUTION NO. 10-08-\_\_\_\_

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Sacramento Regional Transit District on this date:

# August 23, 2010

# APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE CITY OF SACRAMENTO AND THE SACRAMENTO REGIONAL TRANSIT DISTRICT REGARDING THE SHARING OF COMMUNICATIONS NETWORKS

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SACRAMENTO REGIONAL TRANSIT DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS:

THAT, the Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") between the City of Sacramento (therein referred to as "CITY"), acting by and through its Police Department (therein referred to as "SPD"), and Sacramento Regional Transit District (therein referred to as "RT"), whereby the parties agree to interconnect their fiber optics communications networks located at 29<sup>th</sup> and N Streets in Sacramento, California for the purpose of providing view-only access to each other's surveillance camera systems, is hereby approved.

THAT, the General Manager/CEO is hereby authorized and directed to execute the foregoing MOU.

STEVE MILLER, Chair

ATTEST:

MICHAEL R. WILEY, Secretary

By:

Cindy Brooks, Assistant Secretary